Ja—TIJ)LTY/N)—Fwv k

I ikERBAS

HKS

AEXERT FERAT - CEARICDT BHRACTEE,
BT FR T EMEEITKEL TS0,
BHRMEo=RIE, RUITREL TS,

AT, TRISTRTERDOHIMTFRAIEETT
AN—BEEAEBOEAXFNERLGLBEICE, FONMIBEVWLIFORFEEIZTERS LS,

] R % | Za—INLTUN—Fv
A & | HEEEFAEB

a — K No. | 1407-RT004

MikGEAE M E04161-T43010-00 Ver. 3-3.02
A—Hh —HEFRE | FIF R—T5 (JZA80)

~

TP rvEAK

2JZ-GTE (WT-i JEXIRS)

T = 1993/05~1997/07
fis 5 CARBBE, #4674 v T4 VIRIED=SH, MET1—TLLFa2L—F—RUMERSIER
TEEHA, AR, HKSHBRX 71 —T)L X1 L—42—(1407-RA015) 2 ZBEAD L. BRE%E
BIFELTLEEL,
CERERICE, AT A—RUHIEHEE F-con%) FEFEATVER A, MBRBELY A X
DryvTI4—RBATLo008— (6K) LAhT5—, RUKIHEEE CHERCESL,
AT HR—DTYNY = FRIZERT S0 2T ET v alZRR CBANRETT,
CRBEAVT IV A—FERAE. MEN 71 —TILRY TTEHEERR A DIBEE. KBS
Ta—IRFITRBELTLIESL,
o ET D EC %
B ETNo. B {4 ECRE A o
3-3.01 1998/11 iR
3-3.02 2023/11 RHNRLEE
2023 &£ 11 B 09 BH1T (BEHES. GH)WTvF - r—- - IR
ERDIE

COEIF. HKS7a—INTUNY—Fy bEBBEVLEFWEERICHYNES ZTVET,
AEHELCHEA. BRELELS A TRMATEKREBEL TS,

A FEBHTEMAEFIEKEL., TR TRIEAREZBICEH SN TLINBTEFUYREICTHERCEZSL,
AEFZRMAITETOIRCDTHRA. K<CEBELEZS ZTHEEETOTLESL,

MR, BDTAEROHE, BRABRGENTOHMER LTS,

| SR O

OHKS7a—ILTUN)—Fy FEIoPoDEEAELEEMNEL. VB—XFY—F v FTITHODNDIBRBETOERE
ARICHAZE SN TVET, VB—XFY—F vy hTORR—VYETHEICEVWTRENRNTT, TP rnHARLIC
(X, KB - HBOLRE. MEOTRENHEVET, TPV OHEREEBO-OETRHICKERIOEREZETIHLET.

O—RAETHOFEAZEMET HIHEIE. NERFDOFHRENDVELLGIHGENHY FT,

IR—YDXH - Bt - Fa—=oFDEODOMIEZTo-EREE. TORBITE Y EMFERTEEE(IC
BETINENITIHENRHY . BRICE > TERERFOFHEENARELRYETS,
BERENADELRSAIE. EMEEICERADS AFHEETEToTLESL,



| XE - HRITOWT
OAZFAUFEREICMA T TVIEE, BERPCE=ZE~OBERCEETERAICHLT 572012
FoTCWEEELWEESTEZTEHLTLWET,

OAUZIEBEERABRTT . MIRUSHE. i, ARNOFERIFTHLAENTLESL,

OLEKRIIIE=ZEN. FAURRUMNBEREMIRULE, &, ARNOFERICKYRZITHLEBEFICOVTIE, St
E—UEEZEVVDRETOTHOMNMLOITELIESLY,

OAERE/ —VINERARUHKSEREZEF L TOWIERAQORMFITEEEICEEIATVET,
J—IIVEMLUSNMIERM T EE IR, AEROBEE - HERUVRESHICOVWTRIELV zLIRET,

OFLHZINBERESD. RBRDEHFELKERET I ENHYET .

OARZEL., FPEACHRT A2 EMNDHBYFITDTAURLEAZNEEZ THRCLEIL,

| R2EDZE
ABTHE. TROLSLEEEEAL. BER~ORBLALERLTVET,

M BE EEEREEAES. RUXEEEEASBTANHIHE

EREXIEREN. BFEZRASBRABE SN LI5S (A8)
& = BARMEORENBEESNDIEE
T BKRPELF, ARREVHNRETHER SN YHIEE BIZ TEROKE
RUWER))

AHBEELSBRBEVWELKEDICTROEESEELTHTLTLIEZEL,
[ = =
= A
@ BHRRUKRKHFLEDEHIZ, ROZEEZFOTLIESEL,
- BMROBRWEARTHERL TS,
- ABMERRSRE. KRICERFPFEELTLESL,
@ BRI MILLIBEMADBIBRULE - NKEHILT HHIZ. ROZEETFLTLESL,
- NYTYDIAFREGEFDNST—TLE—SFILERN L THLEEETOTLEEL,
ARV BEBNTEIE, BRLAEVWKSCaRI 2 EF S TERIIL TS,
@ EREPvyXTyITHGHEICRHLEDENT. DY vFEBIHEDMEICHTTL LS, X, TDFFEHE
EETUDYRI VI TRATHBEEEITOTLEELY,
- AENDHEETOD vy X7y TENTVABNBOENY THL, EREHEO2TEIETALHY FET,
DOy RSy EHERITHTLGEVE, ERAZELTTZHELEY ., REDHERTI SIS TN HYFET.

A EE
@ AHESORBRMEAIF., EHITHENTLIZE,
CERFEALLEIEICKYEDSEY FRICAY., AROMEFELZD., REOFEI VO UNERDIEZTAMN
HYET,
@ EEZWODENI. TUOUIL—LADEESDRENFIACHE (FTHMATRIGWVEE) ITTA>TWSC
EEHRBLTIESL,
- RIEETEBENLHY FET,
@ FR—RFIZEYNALHVWLSIZUIREEZNTTELTLESLY,
BRIV UVABICAYI VD UNRMIET 2B FNAHYET,
Y FOBABRENA—YVXMIBELTHYET, BUTIHTATIC, ER - REOBWI EZHRALTESLY,
J—TIIR—YDET T - B LOEEIE. A —D—RITOBBFEEEEZ L RATHLIT>TLEE L, BFEEREE
DEFTICHWEEIF. A—H—ITTITEALLESLY,
O FREFDIFEWEIEEIZTo>TLIESIWL, BTEH. BV a3 v I 5250 TLESL, FHFFROHEDRRIZ4
UYFET,
® RILb-Fv MEEIEULGRIETHECHFTTCEIV LEUEICHMTEITS LRI FEORQ UHMLIHEBLET,
@ HHITHEED-H—BMIZENT / —<IL/SA—YIEHEXIIHMELLEVESITRELTLEEL,
X, /= WR—=YERFITHEEEZ TRAMAFREONESIC, BT/ —<ILRA—=VIZET—F T FE L TLEEL,

-1- 1407-RT004



[ R=Y YR+

EH e HE iZVN -k
P1 FYNY—=1RA T 1 ~N

P2 AVSTHO8—h5— 6ty + 1 ®

P3 HhS5—¢18 L=50.1 2@y k 1 &

P4 2= AN6/MI6 P=1.5 2@+ v 1 @

P5 | FUNY—A TRTF— 1 &

P6 7 LAy EPT F354 NPTF1/4 1 >

P7 BTy r— 16.2x22.0x2.0 2 O

P8 Avvalb—4— 6 @

P9 Fx v FHRIL kM P=1.25 L=70 2 e

P10 ARJL kM6 P=1.0 L=16 1 &

P11 AJL kM8 P=1.25 L=16 1 N

P12 TL—rIvyiy— N6A 1 (\]

P13 | EnikiiEAE 1 ] rE

KEBHERICET BBV ADLER. BEVWEFORTEEFTHEEVV-LET,

EGReT

(1. EZEROBFIC

A EE

O EXRPICHBMAELLBIRTINDT, BREEZHKT HEXREIToTILESLY,

e e =
==

@ MHEWMSHEEDID. ARICKRDH DG TIEEEEZTHLRENTLEEL,
FEIVOUPHRE. MELEATSENGEL. FEETHOLTLTLLESL,
PR B L PR BHEEEEITHRL., BEICT>TLEELY,
BRICTHhNEVNESE. BEANRELTAENREIEEZTNLHY F7,

@ T—TNE—SFNLENYTUDIATAHFNOEI L THEEZIToTLESLY,
BRE. XEPa—MIE2EREENEZLIEINIHY FET,

@ FNEAVIUUHABRRELEFTOT. BROBWEMTEEZET > T,

2. v b= VDRI

REBDENMBAICOVTIE, A—H—RITOBBEFEICELTHEEZT TS,

MMEDTa—TINA PP E—FRHLTLLEEL, Y P
. Jv¥a P6 P7 P4
KXLIE\ p2 P8

@ BEMNREHLETOT, TLAFXvy TETRELTIEEY, Pﬂg§x
@

Q4 o5—sR=h— N KA 2Oz s s—po—smmpstlz | P
BBHESITHTIAATLEEW, i
QA 3—DOBEAIIZA > aLb—3—FHHFITTLES N
AT B—DOT)IN)— i/ TRIZERT R0 05 &

Tviald, HFImEBENCLEELY,

BTIVIN)—=RA T4V 3 —FWF TR, A1 0TF—2
TZHR—ILRDFMED 7 2 —ITI)ILF 21— TOETFFARIL bR
[ZHS—p18ZNLTH vy THRIL FMSTHREMFIFTLEELY,
W4T LY Nem (kef-m) 20.6(2.1)

B)YFTUNY—IRA TRATF—EH—VR VO RT—EVY U —
Ay FEDRIZIEESH, ERFTERICEESE-%&. BT
LTLEEEL, AL M6 ZEHfT T, RIL kM8 & FHIEARIL +
EFFTCESEL,

#atr ks Nem o (kgf-m)

RJLEM6 - 5.1(0.5), ARJL EMB:20.6(2.1), FHEARIL k : 19.1(2.0)

A EE

O TIUNJ—NRATRT—BBSETICEAET S E. TUNY—A TIZRBGALNAM Y BRBARN. KK
CRABENAHYET

-2 - 1407-RT004



(6) BISEDIRMEEN—VECHEADE, MHBEREEEEIZTo>TLESLY,

HKEAFXY MMIH6 T4 v T4 VIR EHE>TVET,

@7 14— FEENMADEE :

FYNRY =4 TOMmIHIZI=A >, ATy v —ZMAHFTEREZLTLESL, ESICV—ILTF—TE2#&EEMF+
7L~y FPTFSHZMMIFTL S0,
©7 14— FEEEIMADISA :

TN =L TOMIHIZA=ZA >, ATy O ¥y—2#HAHITTIA—FBEZLTLEESWL, FE=FUNY—R4T
DLEAIZUA—VEEEZLTLESLY,
AN\ EE

@ IXY—RIYZR—IF, VIR — N ESREMTEDEE. BERIITHEVTLIESEL,
BE. BEROBBICEY., ERAKOEZ2BNLHY FT,

3. BT R ORHER
M HEHBENELLIFTFoATVANERERLTIZEL,
(2) EEREICREARVEERRBL T, Ny T UEBHELTIESL,

gt
@ Y—TLE—SHFLENYTYDTAFREFIZERFIFTLLEEN, ~3
M FBME, Y- FSEBUTIESL, %iﬁﬁ%
oa—hMIKYRE, XIFEMABETLIEENALAHY FT, ‘
B F—RAYFZEONIZLT., REEBEICRIEZIIT. BELSBICHRBDORBNUNEN LEEZEELTLLEEY,
ChEHERYRLTCESL,
4) BEDRANBNELHRA LR, TUSUERHLTLESL, BLEEICEERMNMEN EEERALTLEEL,
OVAM PV —DRBIZEYRHOBEBFHENEDLDI=O, BT Y T4 T ETH>TLEEL,

a4
=]

@ ELLEYTAUINThbATVGEWMES, TP UABELET,

#ifr - BE

M IEER L TNV 2012, BEEZEGTIRICIEDTEERRET > TLEIL,
@ BEARIIFSANDEETT., DTEBBLTLESLY,
@ 1—H—TZaTFIIICEBBEINTNSIEELSMIEMEERITKEBELTLESLY,

EEE

A B&

O MHENALELTLRGEICITRERICT OOV EBELANTILEEL,
@ ETP. MENETEREEZRLLBEFESLICETEPLL. BMHNRATLRVAEEL TS,
BHBAAECTVSHARICE, TV UVEBRBLABNTIESLY,

- EMEBICEADNEIHLEDLSICAEL TV AN RIREZSIT. BEEKEL TS,
- BIEMEBEOERICESTLEEL,

BEDHE. MERNCLYBERAAKIREZBTNAHY ET,

® HEZOEEIAEHRCEE CIEMCHLET. BT BMEEKELT LS,

@ LT, BEE-ER - RBFOEENH -EEICEI—HF—T a7 >TRHLL TS,
| 778 —49—ERIZD\T

AURCET HAAVADER. BEVEFORFEE CABLL-LET.

MTFRER
EHEE =
I
BEXRKA

HKIS

st TvF-H4—- IR
T418-0192 MR E L =mmabL7181
https://www. hks—power. co. jp/

-3 - 1407-RT004



FUEL DELIVERY KIT
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

HKS

Installation must be done by a professional.
Read this manual thoroughly prior to the installation.
Always have access to this manual as well as a factory service manual.
This product fits only the following vehicle.

Should the model of your vehicle not comply with the application of this product, contact the seller at your
earliest convenience.

PRODUCT NAME FUEL DELIVERY KIT
PURPOSE AUTOMOBILE PARTS
PART NUMBER 1407-RT004

MANUAL NUMBER E04161-T43010-00 Ver.3-3.02

VEHICLE TOYOTA SUPRA (JZA80)

ENGINE 2JZ-GTE (VVT-l incompatible)

MODEL YEAR 1993/05-1997/07

REMARKS e This product is compatible with #6 fitting, so the factory fuel regulator and factory fuel

piping cannot be used. Please purchase HKS Adjustable Fuel Regulator (1407-RA015)
separately and reroute the piping.

¢ This product does not include injectors or control devices (F-con, etc.). Please use top feed
type injectors of the required size (6 pieces), coupler, and control device separately.

e The O-ring and bushing used on the delivery pipe side of the injector are required
separately.

¢ Replace the factory fuel pump with the large-capacity fuel pump if its discharge volume is
insufficient when using the large-capacity injector.

REVISION OF MANUAL

Rev. Number Date Details
3-3.01 1998/11 1st Edition
3-3.02 2023/11 2nd Edition

Published in November, 2023 by HKS Co., Ltd. (Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

| NOTICE |
Thank you for purchasing HKS FUEL DELIVERY KIT. This manual has been prepared assuming that you have a

professional knowledge on how to use tools and equipment that are necessary to safely perform service operations on
your vehicle. It is also assumed that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service and repair
procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct.
Always have access to a factory service manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory
service manual.

| PRODUCT FEATURES

@ This product was developed to improve engine output to a higher range, and for race use on a closed course, where this

kit is highly effective. When the engine output is improved, water temperature and oil temperature will rise, and
insufficient oil pressure will occur. Always maintain them for the optimal engine performance.

@ To use this product on a public road, follow all necessary regulations. Consult an Authorized Dealer for details.



| ATTENTION

This manual states the things you need to be aware of in order to install this product safely, and lists precautions to be

taken to avoid any possible damages and/or accidents.

This product is an automobile part. Do not use for any other purposes.

HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use, or use after modification

and/or dismantling of this product.

This product was designed for installation on a specific factory vehicle.

The specifications of this product are subject to change without notice.

The instructions are subject to change without notice. Make sure to refer to the most recent instructions.

| SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following precautions for use of this product are to prevent possible accidents and/or injuries and for proper use.

& WARNING Indicates risk of serious injury and/or possible death.

Indicates risk of damage to people or large-scale damage to property.

& CAUTION (Large-scale damage is the damage caused by a product defect.

Ex. Damage to a vehicle, burnout, etc.)

In order to use this product correctly, be sure to observe the following precautions.

/A WARNING
@ To prevent explosion and/or fires, always:
- Work on the vehicle in a well-ventilated area.
- Handle any flammable objects with care.
@® To prevent electrical damage/burns/fires, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking the connectors.
@ Before jacking up the vehicle, always use wheel blocks and position the jack correctly. Also, do not
start working under the vehicle without using jack stands.
- Positioning the jack incorrectly imbalances the vehicle and may damage the vehicle body.
- Incorrect use of jack stands may result in the vehicle falling causing serious injury or possibly
death.
/A CAUTION
@® Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C/104°F
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@® Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.

- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

Reference the factory service manual when removing factory parts.

Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impacts. Failure to do so may

result in product damage or improper installation.

Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over-tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of reinstallation at a later date (if necessary). It is

recommended to mark the positions of the removed factory parts.

-5- 1407-RT004




IPARTS LIST

No. Description QTY Image Remarks
1 Delivery Pipe 1 \
2 Injector Collar 1 ® 6 pcs
3 Collar OD18 L50.1 1 P
4 Union AN6/M16 P1.5 1 @ 2 pcs
5 Delivery Pipe Stay 1 %
6 Allen Socket Head PT Plug NPTF1/4 1 [Q
7 Copper Washer 16.2x22.0xt2.0 2 @
8 Insulator 6 @
9 Cap Bolt M8 P1.25 L70 2 s
10 Hexagon Bolt M6 P1.0 L16 1 s
11 Hexagon Bolt M8 P1.25 L16 1 @
12 Plain Washer M6 1 \)
13 Instruction Manual 1 @ The Book
NOTE

If purchasing the parts separately, please consult with the sales dealer.

| INSTALLATION

‘ 1. BEFORE INSTALLATION

/A\ CAUTION

@ Please release the fuel pressure because it is dangerous if fuel spouts out during work.

/A WARNING

factory manual.

electrical damage and/or shock.

@ To prevent an explosion and/or fire, work on the vehicle away from any flammable areas.
Also, do not work on the vehicle when the engine, exhaust pipes, and/or catalyzer have
not cooled down. Make sure fuel does not leak in order to prevent fire, referring to the

@ Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation to prevent

@ Work on the vehicle in a well-ventilated area since fuel may leak during installation.

‘ 2. KIT PARTS INSTALLATION

Use this instruction manual and the manufacturer’s service manual as a reference.

(1)Remove the factory fuel injector assembly.
A\ CAUTION

@ Plug the fuel tube with a rubber cap, etc. to prevent fuel
leakage.

(2)Drive the injector collar into the intake manifold in order
to the concave side to face the outer side.

(3)Assemble the insulator on the spray side of the injector.
Please use new O-ring and bush on the delivery pipe side
of the injector.

(4)Through the collar dia.18 on the mounting bolt hole of
the factory fuel tube on the intake manifold, and tighten
it with the cap bolt M8 after installing the injector to the
delivery pipe.

Tightening Torque : N-m (kgf-m)  T=20.6 (2.1)

(5)Put the delivery pipe stay between the surge tank stay
and the cylinder head. Fix it after adhering to each
mounting surface. After tightening the M6 bolt, tighten

the M8 bolt and factory bolt.
Tightening Torque : N-m (kgf-m)

bolt

Bush O-ring
pe P7 T
P3 \\
AN LN e
@ e (':'T@- -

=

P9

-M6 Bolt : T=5.1 (0.5) -M8 Bolt : T=20.6 (2.1) -Factory bolt : T=19.1(2.0)

/A\CAUTION

to each mounting surface.

@ It may cause a fire due to fuel leakage by applying excessive force if fixing the delivery pipe stay without adhering

-6 -

1407-RT004




(6)Please pipe the fuel line securely after purchasing it (sold separately).

$¢ This product is compatible with #6 fitting.

©If the feed piping is 1 pc
Attach a union and copper washers to both ends of the delivery pipe before piping. Assemble the Allen head PT
plug with sealing tape.

O©|f the feed piping is 2 pcs
Attach a union and copper washers to both ends of the delivery pipe and connect the feed piping. Also, connect
the return piping to the top of the delivery pipe.

/A\ CAUTION

@ Auvoid fuel piping and electrical wiring near high temperature parts such as exhaust manifold and
wastegate. The damage to the fuel piping or electrical wiring may cause a vehicle fire.

‘ 3. CONFIRM AFTER INSTALLATION

(1)Make sure all fuel piping is correct.
(2)Connect the battery if there is no problem with the fuel piping is checked.

/A WARNING
@ Connect the cable terminal to the negative terminal of the battery. Do not short ~J
when connecting the terminal. It may cause an electric shock or damage to the %
vehicle. \*@%

(3)Check that each piping does not have fuel leakage by turning on the ignition and applying the fuel pressure to the fuel
piping. Repeat it several times.

(4)If fuel is not leaking, start the engine. Check there is no fuel leakage once again after stopping the engine.
(5)Please make sure to adjust the engine setting because the injection amount has been changed by replacing the injector.

/\ WARNING

@ If the setting is not done correctly, the engine will be damaged.

| MAINTENANCE

Maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
e Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

e If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

| TROUBLESHOOTING

/A\WARNING

@ Do not start the engine when fuel leakage is noticed.

@ Stop driving if you experience an abnormal drop in fuel pressure; fuel may be leaking.
Do not restart the engine if fuel is leaking.
o Explain the source of the leak to a professional and have the repairs performed by a professional.
o Always follow the instructions given by a professional.
If neglected, fuel leakage can lead to a vehicle fire.

@ If the vehicle gets damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

@ If you experience any abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s

5®

Owner’s Manual.

HKS Co., Ltd.
7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, Japan
https://www.hks-power.co.jp/en/

-1- 1407-RT004



